TOTAL CSM FOR INSURANCE CONTRACTS
LESS THAN

1 YEAR
IN 1 TO

3 YEARS
IN 4 TO

5 YEARS > 5 YEARS TOTAL

As at 31 December 2025 6 14 7 26 53

As at 31 December 2024 4 11 6 19 40

BSP Life conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables such
as interest rate, mortality, morbidity, and inflation. The table below illustrates how changes in key assumptions and
experience would impact the reported profit, liabilities, and equity of BSP Life. For Market risks, the effect of movements
in interest rates or equity values on the value of assets and liabilities is shown. For insurance risk, changes to key
assumptions would have no impact on liabilities, which are calculated using Margin on Services, for which there is an
offsetting reserve for future profits under non-participating and future supportable bonus for participating policies.

Results from sensitivity analysis 31 DECEMBER 2025 31 DECEMBER 2024

All amounts are expressed in K’millions

EFFECT ON
ASSETS

EFFECT ON
LIABILITIES

PROFIT/
(LOSS)

EFFECT ON
ASSETS

EFFECT ON
LIABILITIES

PROFIT/
(LOSS) FCF CSM FCF CSM

Market Risks

Increase in Interest Rates of 1% (24) (32) 12 (4) (24) (30) 11 (5)

Decrease in Interest Rates of 1% 27 36 (14) 5 28 36 (13) 5

Equity values increase by 10% 99 72 8 19 76 54 6 16

Equity values decrease by 10% (99) (72) (8) (19) (76) (54) (6) (16)

Foreign currency strengthens
by 10bps 37 27 3 7 31 22 2 7

Foreign currency weakens by 10bps (25) (18) (2) (5) (21) (15) (2) (4)

Insurance risks

Increase in expenses of 10% – 2 (2) – – – – –

Improvement in lapses by 10% – – – – – 1 (1) –

Worsening of lapses by 10% – – – – – (1) 1 –

Improvement in mortality of 10% – (1) 1 – – (5) 5 –

Worsening of mortality of 10% – 1 (1) – – 5 (4) (1)

Worsening of morbidity of 10% – – – – – (1) 1 –

The risk management framework is targeted at ensuring that the Company maintains sufficient capital at a level which
exceeds the minimum solvency requirements prescribed by the regulators.

The Company is exposed to financial as well as insurance risks. The Group’s risk management strategy is set by the Board
of Directors through the following sub-committees:

• BSP Life (Fiji) Limited Investment Governance Committee (IGC) (Market Risk) and

• Board Audit and Compliance Committee (Operational and Other Risk).

Implementation of the risk management strategy and the day-to-day management of risk is the responsibility of